

# No. 08-0201-CV

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

OLEKSANDR DOROZHKO,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
APPELLANT**

---

BRIAN G. CARTWRIGHT  
General Counsel

ANDREW N. VOLLMER  
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor

MARK PENNINGTON  
Assistant General Counsel

DAVID LISITZA  
Attorney

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20549-8010  
(202) 551-5015 (Lisitza)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the case.....	2
B. Facts.....	3
1. Dorozhko opened an online trading account in early October, 2007.....	4
2. On the afternoon of October 17, 2007, a hacker obtained nonpublic information that the earnings of IMS, which were scheduled to be released after the market closed that day, would be below analyst consensus estimates.....	4
3. Barely a half hour after the hacker obtained the IMS earnings information, Dorozhko spent approximately a year’s income buying put options that would become worthless in two days unless the price of IMS stock dropped substantially.....	7
4. Following release of the earnings results, IMS stock fell 28% and Dorozhko sold the put options for a net profit of over \$285,000 – an over 600% return in less than one day.....	8
C. Course of the proceedings in the district court.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Standards of review for preliminary injunctions against future violations and for prejudgment asset freezes.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
A. Injunction against future violations.....	16
B. Asset freeze.....	16
II. Dorozhko employed a “deceptive device or contrivance” within the meaning of Section 10(b) when he hacked into a secure computer in order to obtain material nonpublic information.....	18
A. Dorozhko’s hacking constituted the employment of a “deceptive device or contrivance.” .....	19
1. “Any deceptive device or contrivance” is a broad-reaching phrase that covers all schemes to mislead, or to cause to believe the false, such as by trick, falsification, concealment, or cheating.....	19
2. Dorozhko’s conduct in hacking into a secure computer system to obtain nonpublic information was a “deceptive device or contrivance.” .....	22
B. Conduct similar to Dorozhko’s is deemed fraudulent or deceptive under other antifraud statutes.....	28
1. The two <i>Cherif</i> decisions find that unauthorized electronic access for the purpose of obtaining confidential information is a form of fraud under both Section 10(b) and the mail fraud statute.....	29
2. Gaining unauthorized access to a computer system for the purpose of obtaining confidential information is a form of fraud under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act.....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Hacking, including hacking to obtain access to confidential information, is also a form of fraud under legal provision other than the CFAA.....	34
C. Congress intended Section 10(b) to be applied to new types of fraudulent schemes that threaten market integrity and investor confidence.....	36
III. A lie, trickery, or half-truth is “deceptive” whether or not the person making the misrepresentation is acting in breach of a fiduciary duty.....	40
A. The language and legislative history of Section 10(b) establish that it reaches all deceptive devices and contrivances, with no requirement of a breach of duty.....	43
B. The Supreme Court has explained that Section 10(b) follows the common law rule that deception may be shown <i>either</i> by affirmative misrepresentations <i>or</i> by silence in breach of a duty of disclosure.....	44
1. The distinction between fraud through affirmative misrepresentation and fraud through breach of duty is most clearly illustrated in the Court’s insider trading cases.....	44
2. The Supreme Court has recognized that fraud may be based on either misrepresentations or failure to speak in violation of a duty in non-insider trading cases as well.....	47
C. This Court has recognized that fraud can violate Section 10(b) even if there is no breach of fiduciary duty.....	49
1. Pump-and-Dump Schemes.....	50
2. Manipulation.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
D. The district court's error was in applying the special rules that govern fraud-through-breach-of-duty-to-disclose, such as in traditional insider trading cases, to a case where there was active deception.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) . . . . .	20
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S.Ct. 831 (2008) . . . . .	20
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Southern Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999) . . .	20
<i>ATSI Comm., Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	52, 53
<i>A. T. Brod &amp; Co. v. Perlow</i> , 375 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1967) . . . . .	38
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) . . . . .	20
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) . . . . .	49
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976) . . . . .	25
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) . . . . .	39
<i>Cady, Roberts &amp; Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961) . . . . .	45
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) . . . . .	44, 45, 46, 53
<i>Collazos v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	25
<i>Creative Computing v. Getloaded.com LLC</i> , 386 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2004) . . .	33
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) . . . . .	54
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) . . . . .	19, 21, 22, <i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991) .....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007) .....	19, 20
<i>Gratz v. Claughton</i> , 187 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1951) .....	45
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979) .....	20
<i>Knight v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 128 S. Ct. 782 (2008) .....	19
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	31, 32
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314, 328 (1999) .....	25
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	50
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..	21
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) .....	20
<i>SEC v. Blue Bottle Ltd.</i> , 07-cv-01380 (CSH) (KNF) (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007) .....	40
<i>SEC v. Brennan</i> , 230 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>SEC v. Cherif</i> , 933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>SEC v. Lohmus Haavel &amp; Viisemann, et al.</i> , 05 CV 9259 (RWS) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2005) .....	40
<i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>SEC v. Stummer</i> , 1:2008CV03671 (DAB) (S.D.N.Y. April 17, 2008) . . . . .	40
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) . . . . .	37
<i>SEC v. Unifund SAL</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959) . . . . .	20
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	28
<i>State v. Hamm</i> , 569 S.W.2d 289 (Mo.Ct.App.1978) . . . . .	35
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 761 (2008) . . . . .	22, 47, 48, 49
<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) . .	38
<i>Thrifty-Tel, Inc. v. Bezenek</i> , 46 Cal.App.4th 1559 (1996) . . . . .	24, 35
<i>United States v. Autunoff</i> , 1 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 473 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 555 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 791 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Cherif</i> , 943 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Flowerday</i> , 28 M.J. 705 (A.F.C.M.R. 1989) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Ivanov</i> , 175 F.Supp.2d 367 (D. Conn. 2001) .....	34
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 70 F.3d 1353(D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	39, 46, 53
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 98 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>United States v. Riggs</i> , 739 F.Supp. 414 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....	34, 54
<i>United States v. Skelly</i> , 442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 4 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	34

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 10(b) , 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) .....	1, 2, 9, <i>passim</i>
Section 27 , 15 U.S.C. 78aa .....	1

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....	2, 12, 18, <i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	1
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act (CFAA), 18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(4) .....	32, 33
Model Penal Code § 223.3 (theft by deception) .....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 3, 24, 25, 26

Hearings on H.R. 7852 and H.R. 8720 before the House Committee  
on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong.,  
2d Sess. (1934) ..... 38

Orin S. Kerr, *Interpreting “Access” and “Authorization in Computer  
Misuse Statutes*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (Nov. 2003) ..... 22, 23

Donald C. Langevoort, 18 *Insider Trading: Regulation, Enforcement,  
and Prevention*, Section 6:14 (2007) ..... 23

Arnold S. Jacobs, *Disclosure and Remedies Under the Securities Laws  
Database*, Part III, Ch. 12.VII.B (March, 2008) ..... 47

Webster’s International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934) ..... 21, 22

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976) ..... 20
